From: mikemiller.devildog
To: Christina Robertson-Gardiner; M Sierra
Subject: Fw: Re: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 10:06:34 AM
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AGREED

ADD ALL OF THIS TO THE RECORD

Mike MILLER (& Miranda SIERRA)

Sent with ProtonMail Secure Email.

Original Message -------

On July 2, 2018 12:53 PM, M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com> wrote:

RE: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01 Addendum No 4
Good afternoon all

Per the request of grievance committee signatories, my disabled husband and |
actively sought mediation via Clackamas County Resolution Services (see private
audio & redacted county response below). All parties, apart from the aggrieved,

failed to comply with the GC recommendation. Request is hereby made for the
grievance committee to continue the grievance process in accordance with local, state, and
federal laws.

Very Respectfully

/s/ Michael Miller
/s/ Miranda Sierra

NOTE: Clackamas County Resolution Services requires valid mailing addresses for parties involved in
mediation; Mumm/Holladay failed to respond to multiple requests for proof of residency which is publicly
documented in GC 17-04.

*PRIVATE AUDIO LINK* Clackamas County Resolution Services (supervisor)
DAVID

*PRIVATE AUDIO LINK* Clackamas County Resolution Services (mediator)
RENEE
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CITY OF OREGON CITY

and
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION
AGREEMENT
Section 2. Principles and Functions.
C. Organization and By-Laws.

1.

(c) written minutes required by the public meeting law also record
minority opinions and copies of the minutes be forwarded with a
reasonable time to the City's Community Involvement Coordinator,

(d) a current list of names and addresses of the officers of the
association be kept on file with the City's Community Involvement
Coordinator,

Section 4. Termination of Recognition and Grievances. The formal recognition of the
neighborhood association may be terminated by the City Commission for any reason, including
failure to abide by the bylaws or the provisions of this agreement. However, prior to termination
by the City Commission, upon request, the City Commission may, but is not required to, hold a
hearing to determine the validity of any charges and allow representatives of the neighborhood
association to be heard. If the City Commission terminates recognition, it shall advise the
membership of the association of the appropriate procedures and means to regain recognition
through letters by the Mayor to the principal officers of the neighborhood association, as well as
to the general membership by sending the letter to the address of record of the neighborhood
association, and by other notice as deemed appropriate by the City Commission under the
circumstances.





Public Records Request - BHNA Resolution

Jaime Reed <jreed@orcity.org> Fri, Mar 2, 2018 at 10:17 AM
To: M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com>
Cc: recorderteam <recorderteam@orcity.org>

Ms. Sierra,

Our City Attorney also confirmed that they did not have a copy of the agreement at their offices.

In accordance with our policy, you have reached 30 minutes of free staff labor for a public records

request, at which point we begin charging for labor.

https://www.orcity.org/cityrecorder/public-records-request-policy-and-form




Mediation Response

From: I Rence <RIM@co.clackamas.or.us>

Date: Tue, Jun 26, 2018 at 1:43 PM

Subject: Mediation Response for Miranda Sierra or Michael Miller
To: M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com>

Cc: "I David" <DIEIEG) co.clackamas.or.us>

Greetings

Thank you for sending us this letter. | have asked my supervisor David, to help figure this out. We will be
in touch.

Warmly
Renee

From: M Sierra [mailto:sierra318@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 21, 2018 12:29 PM

To: i Renee <Ril@co.clackamas.or.us>
Subject: Mediation Response

Good afternoon Renee

Thank you for looking into this. I've attached a snapshot of the letter my husband and | received.
Very Respectfully

Miranda Sierra

Wife & Registered Caregiver of Disabled Veteran Michael Miller

Primary Location: 507 Cascade St, Oregon City, Or 97045
Landline: 503.922.1137




Barclay Hills Neighborhood Association

Article I.
Section 3
Article X
Section 1

Section 2

Article XI
Section 1

Name and Purpose

The BHNA shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws and regulations.
Public Meetings/Public Records Requirements

The BHNA shall abide by all Oregon Statutes relative to public meetings and public

records.
Official action(s) taken by the BHNA must be on record and part of the minutes of each

meeting. The minutes shall include a record of attendance and the results of any vote (s)
taken. A summary of dissenting views should be transmitted along with any

recommendation made by the BHNA to the City.
Non-Discrimination
The BHNA must not discriminate against individuals or groups on the basis of race,

religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability, national origin, income, or political
affiliation in any of its policies, recommendations or actions.




MILLER SIERRA Grievance

Applicants

Neighborhood Association

e e | 2016 2017 2018

Mayor Holladay Oversees
Betty Mumm as BHNA
Chair

. . Failure to Respond to Conflict
Failure to Disclose of Interest

Conflict of Interest  Inquiry

Failure to Provide Proof of
Residency

Failure to Comply with ADA

Unlawful Reasonable Accommodation
5 N . Requests
Discrimination





Mediation Response

From: Il Renee <RI @co.clackamas.or.us>

Date: Tue, Jun 26, 2018 at 1:43 PM

Subject: Mediation Response for Miranda Sierra or Michael Miller
To: M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com>

Cc: "I D=vid' <D G co.clackamas.or.us>

Greetings

Thank you for sending us this letter. | have asked my supervisor David, to help figure this out. We will be
in touch.

Warmly
Renee

From: M Sierra [mailto:sierra318@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 21, 2018 12:29 PM

To: [l Rence <Rll@co clackamas.or.us>

Subject: Mediation Response

Good afternoon Renee

Thank you for looking into this. I've attached a snapshot of the letter my husband and | received.
Very Respectfully

Miranda Sierra
Wife & Registered Caregiver of Disabled Veteran Michael Miller
Primary Location: 507 Cascade St, Oregon City, Or 97045

Landline: 503.922.1137

On Fri, Jun 22, 2018 at 6:13 AM, M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com> wrote:
Good morning Christina
this email is confirmation of the correspondence between you and my husband
regarding GC 17-04 & GC 18-01 Addendum No 4. our legal team is asking that
the city provide any and all additional evidence in accordance with Section 2(C)
(1)(c)(d) & Section 4 of the neighborhood association agreement between
BHNA (implied) & the City of Oregon City along with any record of staff
recommendations and/or reports regarding the termination of BHNA formal
recognition.
VR
Miranda Sierra (& Michael Miller)

NOTE: Section 5(E) of the agreement also describes the use of city facilities and equipment including but not limited to audio
recording device(s) as demonstrated by the City Manager and documented as public evidence in GC 17-04


mailto:sierra318@gmail.com

CITY OF OREGON CITY

and
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION
AGREEMENT

Section 2. Principles and Functions.
C. Organization and By-Laws.
1.

(c) written minutes required by the public meeting law also record
minority opinions and copies of the minutes be forwarded with a
reasonable time to the City's Community Involvement Coordinator,

(d) a current list of names and addresses of the officers of the
association be kept on file with the City's Community Involvement
Coordinator,

Section 4. Termination of Recognition and Grievances. The formal recognition of the
neighborhood association may be terminated by the City Commission for any reason, including
failure to abide by the bylaws or the provisions of this agreement. However, prior to termination
by the City Commission, upon request, the City Commission may, but is not required to, hold a
hearing to determine the validity of any charges and allow representatives of the neighborhood
association to be heard. If the City Commission terminates recognition, it shall advise the
membership of the association of the appropriate procedures and means to regain recognition
through letters by the Mayor to the principal officers of the neighborhood association, as well as
to the general membership by sending the letter to the address of record of the neighborhood
association, and by other notice as deemed appropriate by the City Commission under the
circumstances.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Jun 21, 2018 at 10:15 AM

Subject: Re: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

To: Christina Robertson-Gardiner <crobertson@orcity.org>, Pete Walter
<pwalter@orcity.org>, Laura Terway <lterway@orcity.org>,
billkab@batemanseidel.com

Cc: Tony Konkol <tkonkol@orcity.org>, wparno@aorcity.org,
"mikemiller.devildog” <mikemiller.devildo rotonmail.com>

Good morning all

Question: Is Betty Mumm aware of content expressed in GC 17-04 & GC 18-
017?

VR

Miranda Sierra (& Michael Miller)

Primary Location: 507 Cascade St, Oregon City, OR 97045

NOTE: Clackamas County Resolution Services requires a valid mailing address for parties requiring mediation;

Mumm/Holladay have failed to respond to multiple requests for proof of residency which is publicly documented in GC 17-04.
MILLER SIERRA Grievance

Undemti
Oncrimanatizn

Background Info

City staff has diligently provided reasonable notice and agendas saturated with
public documentation; including, but not limited to, a description of parties all
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implicated in GC 17-04 & GC 18-01. According to the BHNA Bylaws and the

NA Formal Recognition Agreement with the city (signed copy notably missing

from city records DRAFT copy attached) all of this should have been accurately
reflected in the BHNA minutes...

Public Records Request - BHNA Resolution

Jaime Reed <jreed@orcity.org> Fri, Mar 2, 2018 at 10:17 AM
To: M Sierra <sierra318@gmail.com>
Cc: recorderteam <recorderteam@orcity.org=

Ms. Sierra,

Our City Attorney also confirmed that they did not have a copy of the agreement at their offices.

In accordance with our policy, you have reached 30 minutes of free staff labor for a public records
request, at which point we begin charging for lzbor.

https://www.orcity.org/cityrecorder/public-records-request-policy-and-form

Barclay Hills Neighborhood Association

Article I. Name and Purpose

Section 3 The BHNA shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws and regulations.

Article X Public Meetings/Public Records Requirements

Section 1 The BHNA shall abide by all Oregon Statutes relative to public meetings and public
records.

Section 2 Official action(s) taken by the BHNA must be on record and part of the minutes of each

meeting. The minutes shall include a record of attendance and the results of any vote (s)
taken. A summary of dissenting views should be transmitted along with any

recommendation made by the BHNA to the City.
Article X1 Non-Discrimination
Section 1 The BHNA must not discriminate against individuals or groups on the basis of race,

religion, color, sex, sexual orientation, age, disability, national origin, income, or political
affiliation in any of its policies, recommendations or actions.

On Thu, Jun 21, 2018 at 7:05 AM, <BMUMMB @comcast.net> wrote:

From: BMUMMB@comcast.net

To: "M Sierra" <sierra318@gmail.com>

Cc: "mikemiller.devildog" <mikemiller.devildo rotonmail.com>,
"Christina Robertson-Gardiner" <crobertson@orcity.org>

Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 3:35:00 PM

Subject: Re: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

Hello
Just so I'm clean can you please specify who is all parties involved
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Thank you
Betty Mumm
503-575-8106

From: "M Sierra" <sierra318@gmail.com>

To: "Barclay Hills - Betty Mumm" <BMUMMB @comcast.net>

Cc: "mikemiller.devildog" <mikemiller.devildo rotonmail.com>,
"Christina Robertson-Gardiner" <crobertson@orcity.org>

Sent: Friday, June 15, 2018 2:47:25 PM

Subject: Re: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

Good afternoon all

Our legal team will need confirmation from all parties involved. We've
already contacted Clackamas County Resolution Services and will
respond in accordance with their established protocols.

VR

Miranda Sierra (& Michael Miller)

On Fri, Jun 15, 2018 at 1:58 PM, <BMUMMB@comcast.net> wrote:
Good Afternoon
I'm willing to go to mediation to resolve this matter please let me
know the date and time. | will need 2 week notice so | can arrange
coverage at work.
Thank you
Betty Mumm

From: "Christina Robertson-Gardiner" <crobertson@orcity.org>

To: BMUMMB@comcast.net

Cc: mad91058@msn.com
Sent: Friday, June 15, 2018 10:02:48 AM

Subject: RE: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

Hi Betty-

| would contact Miranda and Mike direclty via email and let them
know that you would like to pursue mediation. Feel free to cc me to
the email.

Christina
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From: BMUMMB @comcast.net [mailto:BMUMMB @comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2018 2:16 PM
To: Christina Robertson-Gardiner <crobertson@orcity.org>

Cc: mad91058@msn.com
Subject: Re: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

Hi Christina

| will be willing to go to mediation so what is the next step do we wait
to hear from the other party?

Betty Mumm
503-575-8106

From: "Christina Robertson-Gardiner" <crobertson@orcity.org>
To: bmummb@comcast.net, mad91058@msn.com

Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 1:22:08 PM

Subject: FW: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

From: Christina Robertson-Gardiner

Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 1:22 PM

To: Betty Mumm <bmumm@ci.oregon-city.or.us>;
'mad91058@msn.com' <mad91058@msn.com>
Subject: FW: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

From: Christina Robertson-Gardiner
Sent: Tuesday, June 05, 2018 1:07 PM

To: 'mikemiller.devildog@protonmail.com'

<mikemiller.devildo rotonmail.com>; 'M Sierra'
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<sierra318@gmail.com>
Subject: GC 17-04 & GC 18-01

On May 7, 2108 the CIC voted to move both Grievances (GC 17-04
& GC 18-01) to the Grievance Committee. They chose names
randomly from a list of all CIC members minus Karin Morey and
Janice Morris who requested to be recused. Unfortunately, there
was not a quorum of chosen Grievance Committee members
present last night. Therefore, the Grievance Committee was
continued to June 4, 2018.

Last night again there were not enough members of the Grievance
Committee to have a quorum. Therefore, the CIC voted to choose a
new Grievance Committee from those CIC members in attendance.
The Grievance Committee met shortly after the close of the CIC
meeting, elected a chair and signed the enclosed letter for your
review.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Christina Robertson-
Gardiner AICP

Senior Planner

crobertson@orcity.org

City of Oregon City
Community Development Division

PO Box 3040

698 Warner Parrott Rd.
Oregon City, Oregon 97045
503-496-1564 Direct phone
503-722-3789 City phone
503-722-3880 fax

Website: www.orcity.org | Recorder Page
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PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE: This e-mail is subject to the

State Retention Schedule and may be made available to the public.

This e-mail may contain proprietary information and is intended only for the use of the intended
recipient(s). If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient(s), you are notified that you
have received this message in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of
this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender
immediately.



